

No. 71899-1

FILED
March 16, 2015
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

In re the Parenting and Support of:

OLIVIA ESTELLA DANHOF,

Child,

EVELINA BARHUDARIAN,

Appellant,

and

ANDREW BERNARD DANHOF,

Respondent.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
FOR KING COUNTY
THE HONORABLE SUZANNE PARISIEN

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

SMITH GOODFRIEND, P.S.

TSAI LAW COMPANY

By: Valerie A. Villacin
WSBA No. 34515

By: Todd R. DeVallance
WSBA No. 32286

1619 8th Avenue North
Seattle, WA 98109
(206) 624-0974

2101 Fourth Avenue, Suite 1560
Seattle, WA 98121
(206) 728-8000

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. REPLY TO ARGUMENT 2

 A. The trial court failed to use the proper legal standard in making its parenting plan and depriving the mother of decision-making and primary care..... 2

 1. The trial court improperly relied on the “friendly parent” concept. 2

 2. Had the trial court properly considered the statutory factors under RCW 26.09.187, it would have concluded that the daughter’s best interests would be served by placing her primarily with the mother.10

 B. The trial court relied on inadmissible evidence to make adverse credibility determinations against the mother that formed the basis for its parenting plan.....14

 1. Recordings of the mother’s conversations with the father during residential exchanges were not admissible under RCW 9.73.030.14

 2. The trial court erred in admitting an unsigned letter from the parties’ purported joint therapist, and in relying on it to find that the mother fabricated domestic violence claims.18

 C. There is no basis for attorney fees to the father. Instead, fees should be awarded to the mother based on her need and the father’s ability to pay..... 22

III. CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATE CASES

<i>Burrill v. Burrill</i> , 113 Wn. App. 863, 56 P.3d 993 (2002), <i>rev. denied</i> , 149 Wn.2d 1007 (2003).....	5-6, 8
<i>Jacobson v. Jacobson</i> , 90 Wn. App. 738, 954 P.2d 297, <i>rev. denied</i> , 136 Wn.2d 1023 (1998)	2-3
<i>Lawrence v. Lawrence</i> , 105 Wn. App. 683, 20 P.3d 972 (2001).....	1-5
<i>Marriage of Gillespie</i> , 77 Wn. App. 342, 890 P.2d 1083 (1995).....	23
<i>Marriage of Tomsovic</i> , 118 Wn. App. 96, 74 P.3d 692 (2003)	22
<i>Marriage of Wicklund</i> , 84 Wn. App. 763, 932 P.2d 652 (1996)	10
<i>Murray v. Murray</i> , 28 Wn. App. 187, 622 P.2d 1288 (1981)	10
<i>State v. Ciskie</i> , 110 Wn.2d 263, 751 P.2d 1165 (1988)	21
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 129 Wn.2d 211, 916 P.2d 384 (1996).....	16
<i>State v. Faford</i> , 128 Wn.2d 476, 910 P.2d 447 (1996).....	17
<i>State v. Kipp</i> , 179 Wn. 2d 718, 317 P.3d 1029 (2014)	14-15
<i>State v. Spencer</i> , 111 Wn. App. 401, 45 P.3d 209 (2002), <i>rev. denied</i> , 148 Wn.2d 1009 (2003).....	19-20

<i>Velickoff v. Velickoff</i> , 95 Wn. App. 346, 968 P.2d 20 (1998).....	8
<i>Wagers v. Goodwin</i> , 92 Wn. App. 876, 964 P.2d 1214 (1998).....	18-19

STATUTES

RCW 9.73.030.....	14
RCW 9.73.050.....	14, 17
RCW 26.09.002	6, 13
RCW 26.09.140.....	25
RCW 26.09.187.....	<i>passim</i>
RCW 26.09.191	1, 5, 13
RCW 70.02.005	16

RULES AND REGULATIONS

ER 613	19
ER 801.....	18
ER 803	21
ER 804	18
ER 901.....	18
ER 904	18
RAP 9.1.....	24
RAP 9.6	24
RAP 18.1	25
